

O.I.H

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1908

ANSWERED ON 04.08.2023


RAIL PROJECTS IN GUJARAT


1908 #   SHRI NARHARI AMIN:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of new rail projects approved for Gujarat since 2018, zone-wise and year-

wise;


(b) the number of on going projects out of those rail projects and the amount spent on the same so far, along with, the steps being taken by Government for their timely completion, project-wise;


(c) the number of rail projects in Gujarat for which survey work has been completed and approved but work has not yet started; and


(d) the details of operation of new trains announced during the last five years in Gujarat?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY


(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 1908 BY SHRI NARHARI AMIN ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 04.08.2023

REGARDING RAIL PROJECTS IN GUJARAT


(a) to (c) Railway projects are surveyed/ sanctioned/executed Zonal Railway-wise and not State-wise as Indian Railways’ projects may span across State boundaries.


 As on 01.04.2023, 36 Railway infrastructure projects (6 New Line, 18 Gauge Conversion and 12 Doubling), covering total length of 3,200 Km at a cost of ₹30,789 crores falling fully/partly in the State of Gujarat, including new railway projects sanctioned since 2018, are in planning/ approval/ construction stage, out of which 735 Km length has been commissioned and an expenditure of ₹6,113 crores incurred upto March, 2023. These include


(i) 6 New Line projects covering total length of 520 km at a cost of ₹6,950 crores, out of which 90 km length has been commissioned and an expenditure of ₹2,227 crore has been incurred upto March, 2023.

(ii) 18 Gauge Conversion projects covering total length of 1567 km at a cost of ₹12,336 crores, out of which 645 km length has been commissioned and an expenditure of ₹3,527 crores has been incurred upto March, 2023.

(iii) 12 Doubling projects covering total length of 1,113 km at a cost of ₹11,502 crores, out of which an expenditure of ₹360 crores has been incurred upto March, 2023.


 Since Financial Year 2018-19 to 2022-23 and 2023-24 (current financial year) Surveys for 36

(new line, doubling and gauge conversion) projects covering total length of 1,857 Km, falling fully/partly in the State of Gujarat have been completed. In the said period, 26 projects covering total length of 1,031 Km costing ₹13,184 crore falling fully/partly in the State of Gujarat have been sanctioned, which includes 3 new line, 10 doubling and 13 gauge conversion projects. Details of above projects is appended.


 Railway infrastructure projects falling fully/partly in the State of Gujarat are covered in Western Railway and North Western Railway Zones of Indian Railways. Zone-wise and Year-wise details of railway projects including their cost, source of funds, expenditure and outlay are made available in public domain on Indian Railways website, i.e., www.indianrailways.gov.in> Ministry of Railways > Railway Board > About Indian Railways > Railway Board Directorates > Finance

(Budget) > Rail Budget/Pink Book (Year) > Railway-wise Works, Machinery and Rolling Stock

Programme.
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 Since 2014, there has been substantial increase in fund allocation and commensurate commissioning of projects across Indian Railways .Average Annual Budget allocation for Infrastructure Projects and safety works, falling fully/ partly in the State of Gujarat, during 2014-19 has been enhanced to ₹3,327 crore per year from ₹589 crore per year during 2009-14, which is 465% more than average annual Budget allocation during 2009-14. Annual budget allocations on these projects have been increased to ₹4,803 crore in Financial Year 2019-20 (716% more than average annual Budget allocation of 2009-14), ₹4,071 crore in Financial Year 2020-21 (591% more than the

average annual Budget allocation of 2009-14), ₹4,924 crore in Financial Year 2021-22 (736%  more

than the average annual Budget allocation of 2009-14) and ₹4,745 crore in Financial Year 2022-23

(706% more than the average annual Budget allocation of 2009-14). For Financial Year 2023-24, the highest ever budget allocation of ₹8,332 crore has been provided for these projects, which is 1,315% more than the average annual Budget allocation of 2009-14.


 The completion/ execution of Railway project(s) depends on various factors like quick land acquisition by State Government, forest clearance by officials of forest department, shifting of infringing utilities, statutory clearances from various authorities, geological and topographical conditions of area, law and order situation in the area of project(s) site, number of working months in a year for particular project site due to climatic conditions etc. All these factors affect the completion/ execution time of the project(s).


 Various steps taken by the Government for speedy sanction and implementation of rail projects include (i) setting up of Gati Shakti units (ii) prioritisation of projects (iii) substantial increase in allocation of funds on priority projects (iv) delegation of powers at field level (v) close monitoring of progress of project at various levels, and (vi) regular follow up with State Governments and concerned authorities for expeditious land acquisition, forestry and Wildlife clearances and for resolving other issues pertaining to projects. This has led to substantial increase in rate of commissioning since 2014.


(d) Indian Railways do not operate train services on State-wise basis as Railway network straddle across state boundaries. However, 86 train services on originating-terminating basis, serving the stations located in the state of Gujarat have been introduced during April, 2018-March, 2023.


*****


APPENDIX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 1908 BY SHRI NARHARI AMIN ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 04.08.2023

REGARDING RAIL PROJECTS IN GUJARAT


S.No Railway Name of Project Length (km.) Year of

Sanction


1 WR Dabhoi-Chandod Gauge Conversion with extension

upto Kevadiya

50 2018-19

2 WR Anand-Godhara Doubling 79 2018-19

3 WR Bhildi-Bye Pass line 1 2019-20

4 WR Mehsana-Palanpur  Doubling 65.1 2020-21

5 WR Rajkot – Kanalus  Doubling 131.27 2021-22

6 NWR Taranga Hill-Abu Road via Ambaji New Line 117 2022-23

7 WR Kalol-Kadi-Katosan Rd Gauge Conversion 37 2022-23

8 WR Adraj Moti-Vijapur Gauge Conversion 39.75 2022-23

9 WR Vijapur-Ambliyasan Gauge Conversion 41.53 2022-23

10 WR Junagarh-Visavadar Gauge Conversion 42 2022-23

11 WR Samni-Jambusar Gauge Conversion 24 2022-23

12 WR Samlaya-Timba Rd Section Gauge Conversion 54 2022-23

13 WR Nadiad-Petlad  Gauge Conversion 37.26 2022-23

14 WR Petlad-Bhadran Gauge Conversion 22.5 2022-23

15 WR Himmatnagar-Khedbrahma Gauge Conversion 55 2022-23

16 WR New BG Line intersection between Geratpur-Sanand & Botad –Ahmedabad New Line.

16.51 2022-23

17 WR Quadrupling between Gandhidham(GIM)-

Adipur(AI) with Y connection at Adipur for providing direct entry towards Mundra Port and

Bhuj and high level Passenger platform at Gopalpur-

Doubling.

10.69 2022-23

18 WR 4th Line Between Barejadi-Nandej (Geratpur)-

Sanand (Ahmedabad Bypass) - Doubling

38.2 2022-23

19 WR New BG Line between Naliya-Jakhau Port New

Line.

25 2022-23

20 WR Provision of laying of additional track at Somnath

station Doubling.

3 2022-23

21 WR Provision of 'Y' connectivity between Sabarmati A and Asarva Doubling.

0.9 2022-23

22 WR Multi Tracking between Chhayapuri-Bajva

Doubling.

2 2022-23

23 WR Miyagam-Karjan-Choranda-Malsar Gauge

Conversion.

36.68 2023-24

24 WR Jambusar-Kavi GC project Gauge Conversion 26.36 2023-24

25 WR Gauge Conversion of Kosamba-Umarpada Gauge

Conversion.

69.7 2023-24

26 WR Vasai byepass double line between Naigaon and

Juchandra.

5.73 2023-24


*****

